
hlave . r a~ beEt,n .. effected ~ the Sub-
ommttt ~ . .

. SaKJ; XA VIi:R . Al\A.ICA.L:. I "am happy to be.r that steps· are beihg taken by tlie Government in this reprd. It is rightly said that justice is bought "in India rather than administered in India-In the Union List.
Entry 96 says:

'Tees' in rftpect of any of the matters in this List, but not including fees taken in any court"

Then, ,tliere 1s State List, E'i1try 3 and Entry 66 and so also Concurrent List, Entry 47. Wlbat I am suggesting is, if this 1s the power given to the Central Government, why is it that in union territories the court fees are very high? Secondly. as regards the court fees in union territories, before taking into consideration the recommendations of the Sub-Committee, can't the Central Government take the initiative to have uniform rates in the union territories at least?

smu P. SHIV SHANKAR: As ,regards the pollcy of court fpes in union territories is concerned. it is guided by tKe court fees structure in the n ~ o r n States. 'Ibis has been the guideline on the basis of which the court fee was levied in the uniOn territories. We· have taken it up with some of the union territories.
I may bring to the notice of the hon.
House that In regard til Delhi itself the Delhi - Administration was dead against the abolition of the court fee.
This is the state, of affairs. When it is 'comprehenstvely cona ~ and tbe etltlie report'l. proo~ I aasure the o ~s that. this will also be taken.

: IS·

. is gobt, to advise t ~m to fall in line'
'with otheJ' States. .

~ . ~  ~ -It '' .
not a question of the states bemg govemed by Congress (1) or otherwise. The question is the attitude of
·the states vis-a.vi, 'their own revenues. That is the most imp9rtant aspect. They consider it fro.m their own anile. .A.s I said, so far 8S· the Sull-Committee's report is concemed. that has been submitted (.)nly on 3:-d March, 1981 and it is under procese.
After all, it is hardly a week b8.ck that the report has been submitted.
I will go into it and I will certainly take steps to advise the concerned State Governments,' be thSIY Consre-o
(I) Governments or otherwise.·

SHRI ~ N CHAKRA-
BORTY: At the present stage the

. ."
States have limited sources of re," veneus. It is all ·riglat t~ 8ay that court fees should be abolished. But the questi-on is, whether the Central Government is going to ~t

all the States. be" tb,ey CongreSs (I) or. non-Congress (I) Governments, for tbe loss of revenue. That should also be-
one of the conditions.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: This is a hypothetical question as I laid, the matter is, stUI under proce.. I am not a.n astrolapr to faresee the things.

satute. Jlot BDtor.ee4

·298. SHRI MOOL CHAND J)AGA:
Will the M1n1ster of LAW.' JtJS'i'icB .,
,AND COMPANY AFFAIRs be pleased to lay a statement s o~ .

·,(,8) .. ~"stat~  which . have heeD'-
~ 'by ~ r~nt t" av.

rtot qeen brought into force ao .'.j.

, (b)· the ~I-t ~'''~'

(c} ~ r Government pI'Opoae ..

~~~ or to~ ~"~to


!D·_STEll PI'LAW, JUSTICE
.AND COMPANY A1TAlRS (SBlU P.
"SHIV SHANKAR'): (a) to (c). Informa-
. "Bon Is '6e1ng "CoUec"ted aDd· wl11 be
·:Wd ',. an the . a ~f of lbe Houe.

~ 'l" .... ~ : IIfI1Rr ~,
~ t m '1T '"" tu IfTf ,-u I
, \Iff fiG,iifa t ~ q lrr;:'I' ~
farr ~ ~ ~ a'iIf .-;y ~ f
~ crnr"~ t~ rtt
til'" mriiR: it; rmr ~ ~
. '-\nv ~ , at ill\' sr=ifft iInI t I
$1'( m 1rt ~ ". ~ \1'11. ,1
. '" tn: 1f1iR: 'I'{ ~ , , .

!IIcq,ft ~ : 'lrq' t't .'Il"(
t '~tt I

.1 ' ~"'~ wrrrr: ~r f'Sffi:rfZ"(
. ure:G1' if 11\11' t fcfi ~"' 1 q III If ~ c ~'

~~ I t iifIii';"jf r~ j ttl li"f'1'ti t=rr fqf '*$') it 'ti'if Ifiliff 'lR
~ mit' ~ ilTCf qfq it w
'~ ~ !, fat7Ef4T ~ art:fT it,

. qti{ ~ r iti ;rr+r m arcrr ~f~ I

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: 1 must
... say that the grievance seems to be a little unwarranted. It is not as though the Law Ministry does not mOw.

The point is this. It is the adminll-
.. ·trative Ministries which have to bring into force certain Of the enactment&.
It is not the Law Ministry t'hat brings them into force. I am aware of the fact that quite a large number of the c a att~ have not ~ brought
.. J.nto ~orc . I thought that I should as-Certain it before I give the :Information to the House least somebody 'Should take objectlon and. r.-e a queatlOr.i of ,prlvile... To 'be ....,

. 'frank, eyen the leP1atkms from 1147, some 'OJ' them have not ~ brouPt
. Into for,te., J' un aware of the ......
.. -1lOD. . . "

~ ''{W .... wNr. : tr<r ..... ....
,in ,fill .. '"'" "'" tr« ~
, ..... '1IIn' m- r~ fiR' fin; ~

. 11ft .. fiIIv flIrv f'q,aft: ~ ftrf'*4l"
~ IfIIT If1fI' ftRrr ? 1fqT ~ ~
~~ t

-t ~ 0 f1I'II '4fwn : \Trm
~ 5-10 fiR qir srl1fT t,
~~~~ •. "
f1(m I

"'" ~t r ~ W'1l1'f : Cf'2IT meA
t~  r~ if ifilf ~ f~ " 1tf
'l(T1

Have you addressed the letter to difterent Ministries?

• tit ~ tw. ~ 1l ~1tmI'r ~

f" itt cn~ t"fil ~r r m ~ ~

t, ~m ftft ~ o~ ~ ~t I

!1ft 'I." ~ WAfT : 'ifnI' m-
{r ~ t $f'h: ~ fu;rrt ~ \1'1' 1frr ~ (
t

.no '" 0 m. ~ : f~t. (f'Ir
iru ~ ' t, ~ ' I 1!  ~~ ~

it i if"{i !R'f'q; ~ ~r~~ q'"( '((I' ~ I

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: The ignoranCe of the Minister abuut other laws may be permissibleJ But at lean he knows that a revision petition 18
. pending in the Supreme Court about
. bringing lntoeffeet StKitlOil J" of the 44th. Constitutional Amendment. '1he constitutional amendment ill beIn8 kept back .by the eXecutive. The -.II
Of the ~ Power baa .....
. ~t c ,"t,' the Government of,·the day. Wmthe 1IGIft. ·MJnlater· tell _
. whether he has the JntentlQn to ~

~~tt 8t~
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~ -p"~' ' "~ ' HOa.
~ ~ 'nqt" 'b! ko1t with
me for DOt bIintinI Into frwCe Sub-section (8) 01 'the "th Amendment of the 00nst1tuticm. In the prevJoUl Ie-
lime of which was a very. important member. May I bring to his Ilotfee that Sections '18, 19, 21. 22, 31, 82, 34
and 35 of the ConstItution were BOIl brOught into force tin ,they were repealed !by the 4ith AmendrneDt? ThIs is a matter of polley.' M), friend Is very well aware that in COFEPOSA. there is a provision which was prevailing beore Section 3 of. the 44th Amendment. So, these are questions Of polley and uniformity "I di1!erent laws. This is a matter which has to be taken milo CODSfderatlon. These are matters of poHcy. Supposing tomorrow We decide to repeal Section I, that Is a matter of poUey. You cannot find fault with us. You yourself have done IUce that.

'SRRI RAM JETHMALANI: You have done in Advisory B03rds and in political cases.

SHRr P. SHIV SHANKAR: A few of Jetbmalani, you are arguing it before the Supreme Court. I nm. very well aware of it. You are arguing this isSUe with' vehemence. !Jetter yoU argue there. We will see what has to be done,

MR. SPEAKER: Do you think It fill a rehearsal? '

SHRI p. SHIV SHANKAR: Tbank you very much. We are strengthening our arlUtnents bee.

DR. VASANT Im'MA.B PANDIT:
The reply Is not complete.

MR. SPI:.AltJm: It wm be laid (8
, " t ~a 1  •. ' ;,

DR.' VASAln' 'icmrAR PAimrl't
Bow can we put our sapp1ementarleat
,~. questtoD abould 'be ~ 111
'-detaIL ,'" ,', ' ,. , '

;:tJiat 'i."hM tC;' cW1, with 80 ' 'm.,.
~

DR. VASANT :rroMAB PAmI.'1':
Bow can We ask 'aupplemeDtariear

KR. SPmAJ'CDR: YoU can frame another, quedkm. .,

DR. VASANT ImlIAB PANDl'l':
There Is no time.

MR. SPEAICJ.m: You can put a new' question. I will allow.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWA:MY:
The Minister in his reply has Itated. that the information is being coDect-" ed. But, he said that in his personal knowledge there are some Acts which he boWs have not come into force
:from 1947. I would Hke to know from him, from the personal knowledge available to him. to name \vhicb are those Acts? He can give some illustration.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: A few Of them, I can: the Indian Trade Union Amendment Act, 1947, has not 'been brought into force; the Hire PUrchase Act, 1972, has not been brought into force; the Petroleum Amendment Act, 1970. has not been brought into force: the Wakf Act, 1954, has not been brought into force, ~ n ' some States have objected, and so on and so forth.

~ ~ W"" 1fA:O ~ "  : ~

~ ~ tr ~ iilTifiW ~ i
f1It ~ it 1Aft ~ ~ ir ell' ~
. ftt=I1iR ., ~  '"'" t t (lit I""")

.~"ff t ~ : 'fCq ~ ~

~ ,~,amr "

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question. Mr.
M. V. Chandrashekara Mur:tb7. Not here! It has Ihecomei -a' chrot1le pro..
..... It hOD. '~,,~o.~ have
the ' desJi'e to get answet.. :1 do Dot
, think that we have the rIaht to, tPend
, the pubUe m.one,' ute' ttIat~ " ~


... AN, (!tON. MBMBD:, Proper ans:"
wers aiso should come. (InteTruptior&s)

., JIB. SPmAKBR: I· made· this aug-

.eition last time. If twice a Member is absent, I think, I should not allow him.

nt rr .p~ona

SHRI BIro PATNAIK: SimilarlY, if a Minister does not answer a ques-
.. tion twice, he should also be blkck-
listed.

DR. SUBRAMANlAM SWAMY:
Those ot us who are regul:ar shN.lld get the ftrst preference in the balloting.

MR. SPEAKER: Sure.

SHlU SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-BORTY: We should be rewarded.

MR. SPEAKER: Then it will lbe nepOtism.
Mr. Gamlt.

Gas baled :Petroleum and chemica.l units In Maharasbtra aDd Gujarat

t
299~ SHRI CHHI'rI'UBHAI GAMIT:

SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-
SHEKABA MURTHY:

WiII the Minister of PETROLE ...
UM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have now finally agreed to implement the ftrst gas based. p tro~ m and chemical units in Maharashtra;

,.,(b)· if so,\Vhether the 1lnal decision in regard to setting up of a project in Gujarat has been taken·

. . . ,
(e) if not, what are the main '!'ea-

sons for the same; and

, (cU when the or~ on both the pro ~ts is likely to start?

. TIm·' - , '

.,~~I
(8RRI 1'. C. $E'l'Bl): (a> Y.. SJr.

(b) Yes, Sir, a las ~ _petro-
c n ca pr~ ct wlll -l,>e set'· u»,in al,Jj .. t. ..;' , .. ' , " ;' "

(c) . Does not arise.

(d) Details are beini .. worked'out.
It . is anticipated that work on these projects will commence in the financial

~r 1981-82.
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